2016-07-11 na0705

User Manual|{§}5ﬁ$ﬁi}

O

Wellness Living by OGAWA

Wellness Living by OGAWA

Rev 1.0



CONTENT

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARRANTY CLAIM

PRODUCT PART

PRODUCT INSTALLATION

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

CONTACT US

Thank you for purchasing the Activo Trek Pro T7.2 LITE Treadmill

Before operating this unit, please read this manual carefully to ensure
optimum performance and safety. This manual should be kept available for
future reference.

REMARKS:

Our company reserves the right to change the design and the final product

Explanation authority

Product color is subjected to the actual product.

01

05

08

10

22

25

26



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Never use the treadmill before securing
CAUTION

the safety key clip to your clothing.

A Warning:

To reduce the risk of electric shock and serious injury, please read all
important safety instructions, precautions and warnings before using
your treadmill. It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all
users of this treadmill are adequately informed. Please save these
instructions for future references.

1. Follow Instructions — All operational and usage instructions
should be followed.

2. Do Not Remove Cover — No user-serviceable parts inside.
Refer the servicing to qualified service personnel.

3. Connect This Treadmill to A Properly Grounded Outlet Only.

4. Do Not Share The Outlet With Other High-Power Household
Appliance — Such as Microwave oven, air-conditioning, etc.

5. This product is for use on a nominal 240-volt and 10-amp
circuit.

6. Indoor Use Only — Do not use this treadmill near moisture and
dust area.

7. Never place objects of any kind on the treadmill. Never spill
liquid of any kind on the treadmill.

BERRA

(<

SRAEL
MALAYSIA

Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
EBi%: +603-5121 4286

{&H:+603-5121 4386

19



FaNINHFL
[ EE

e

1. HEARSH
ME LW Activo Trek Pro T7.2 LITE
8RB AC3100A
TAEHIE AC220V-240V  50/60Hz
BREE 100kg
AR AR 1230*420 (mm )
ik Tha 1.0HP  #&{f2. OHP
it (81§ K994
it =&
ThiE M, g R%. BT EEAp, TRIER

F: FRETEAAR, BPLEEMNIHLE. BERE N IRANEERAENE.

18

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

®

Only one person on the treadmill at a time.

9. Wear appropriate exercise clothes and shoes when using the
treadmill. Do not wear loose clothes that could become caught
in the treadmill.

10.Children under the age of 12 should not use the treadmill
without adult supervision.

11.Keep the product away from hot surfaces.

12.Cleaning or Maintenance - Unplug the power cord before
cleaning or maintenance.

13.Do Not Operate the Treadmill- if the power cord or plug is
damaged, or if the treadmill is not working properly.

14. Place the treadmill on a flat surface only.

15.If you experience any kind of symptoms, including but not
limited to chest pain, surfeit, nausea, dizziness, or shortness of
breath, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician
before continuing.

16.Please consult your doctor before running, if you experience
any one of the following diseases:

@ Cardiopathy, hypertension, sugar diabetes, respiratory
disease, smoking, and other chronic diseases,
complication disease.

® |[f you are over 35 years old and overweight.

® Women who are pregnant or in breast feeding period.

e If you are using pacemaker or any kind of medical
equipment.

17.Unplug the power cord after operating this treadmill.

Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is in the upright folded

i
L]
1



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

position with the lock latch secure.
18. Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is fully assembled.
19. Do not start the treadmill while you are standing on the running
belt. Always hold the handrails while jogging and running until
you feel comfortable without needing to hold the handrails.

20.Do not place your treadmill on the thick carpet. That could
result damage to the motor from ventilation problem.

21.Please make sure one end of the safety key are placed in the
appointed position on the display.

22.Please do not let your children play near your treadmill.

23.This treadmill is intended for-home use only. Do not use this
treadmill in any commercial, rental, school or institutional
setting. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

24.Read, understand and test the emergency stop procedure
before using the treadmill.

25.The pulse sensor is not a medical device. It is intended only as
an exercise aid in determining heart rate trends in general.

26. Never leave the treadmill unattended while it is running. Please
store the safety key when the treadmill is unused.

27.Inspect and properly tighten all parts of the treadmill regularly.

28.Please unpack the treadmill carton on a flat surface. It is
recommended that you place a protective covering on your
floor.

OUREFRMAN BN RERE WAL, TEEHLHTHRREESR,
X Tk B3 kA A Il S N ABEHLEHE 6o PN MIRTFLANSZ— R4
BRI T

B RmMABGEERE, EEmAPERREEATEPRE BRE™E
TRH, — BN A, R4 L.

5. WX R A

BT BB B AT AR AT I ah e (0 1R %, (B — B Al

REE IR MITS, ERMArE
T,

ISR (NAE): © HRFH LR
eI £ 5 2

@ VARG DA AT I

FERE: NS R
PL ]

AR

17



1. 1%

HH S — B RS, YRS ARE S R T .

UL

g I RN T 3 /R 54 BiEWE 1K

5 FEAER 4~7 it 2R 1 K

TR ANRRT 7 et LA A 1K

Ao g, EEAAEBRE ST, o4 SEAEERRSRSYER
HaHEEHEE.

2. Wl

ETREAGRET L@EANTR, RBEIERPH, KBIRNFR R
BRMPHFE AR, RNEOT LEHEME CFEFRER, MERAH
BEF LR, mRBBE TR LFHBARERERE,

R I

a. B ELR YR _CIEEAIE SR,

A58 PR ek o 9\ 5 3% i i AL

FIA Ln/h 698 BRI F BB 5]
BRHENAE, HFEHNEBLBRRELSY, K
AUERE LA SR o (G RE A B SE R

3. HUTFRARME

P B HLAE AT e Jo BEX B AT AT v 98, (B0 A — B S5 7T RE iR
HE IS, W ERAEERSHEETITHRONS. SIS, ZH
et [ LA R D B, oA RLD VR YR R AR AR . BRI AR A0S, BRAAER
b, BAEAREE S AR, ER ARG, 558N Ry e, SR
WAL BTEARE .

4. Hi W AR

PR B AU 5 5 R Ed AT B R B, (B — B 5 e T ik
SHUIME MRS, ERASIREFLLT:

OEHBHEAF 2

QfE A 23N S AL B L

16

—

WARRANTY CLAIM

Warranty is not transferable.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased from
ACTIVO or its authorized dealers.

Proof of purchase (original receipt) is required for all warranty
repairs.

All implied warranties, including but not limited to these implied
warranties of fithess and merchantability, are limited to one (1)
year from the date of purchase.

Damage due to misuse, improper treatment and unauthorized
modification and repairs are not covered by this warranty.
Warranty does not cover accessories and add-ons, which do
not belong to this product.

Warranty is not effective to rental, business, commercial,
institutional or other non residential user.

All services covered by this warranty must be approved by
ACTIVO and repaired by authorized technicians only.

If replacement parts for defective materials are not
available, ACTIVO reserves the right to make subtitutions in
lieu of repair or replacement.



PRODUCT PARTS

CEmMah ICHR R, REHNErRRIC
_ A eI BACA LD WD, S
:*“‘”*‘“'i”*ﬁ“ B e Rl W BER
CEBB AL WP AL BEESUE
TR (REEFER | A RLORE %A BN E iR LA T F R
B E00/E0T) B AN AR A REEEE EAGE
BO1- Ml ALK (B 18 | A b7 RN B R T B RHRNR
WEIE TR ) B o2 (1 EeR B KT BT WS
E13-l R ACH (8 72 | C e 3 Hhss AR [T1%2)
KEEHB ) D RS8N 5 SR A [TV
A BELE AR, LA AT WA, RFREH
ﬁ:::ﬁ: “:)w N T TS T TREHE
C AR L i LR, W LR A
03 AR BI T (7 | A REMIAREY, BEBBRG RN 35, BERGEE
HABRINE) B SN B A [TY T
b0t B 1 3 e | PR AR S AR REE R R AN, THEER
el bheisteg B A RF LT B AT
CEABAR [T
: mmaxfﬁ x::r. )\h;imlﬂ!ﬁl
B 6o AL F LA Wi, S
: BOS-XMRY C LA B B [ZXT]
= D WA MR [TYTL
A AR BN EHERENS
e R [T
ChAH it A PIRE, EHLNL
E05—77 6 24002 WA (41 | A 7288 1C RMEI (T i) WHAH ICAL, 8 PINI BOE

24002 WEHER) B fE6l 1C 8i6F, ERHIDCERmIAR WRTrHE IC, MWW
EO9- {5 T 68 4R (3 (0 I 30 | A MUBHLB L, BRAMRFAT TR, AT R
=)%) B s EHREHAR WS
T —— A SRR LK U A B R S
S, IR B HLHL P A B L

C teahBir &3 s ah i, s
EL1-4h 8 %2 i i R i /R | S8 B 220V FREERS 6T 270VAC: 110V | 6 ob-{EFE, i ol T SOt
(&P ER) FEER T 150VAC
El4- b 80 %2 B B K JE | AWK HE: 220V REERHET 160VAC: 110V | fRibGEFE, i el T4 R e
(REPER) FREMET 70vAC

No. ITEM DESCRIPTION Qry NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION
1 computer main cover 1 35 flat pad @28*11*M8*18
2 computer bottom cover 1 36 | base frame tube plug
3 screen cover 1 37 transportation wheel
4 computer sticker 1 38 screw M8*50
5 computer board 1 39 anti-shock spring
6 handrail cover 1 40 pl.astlc i

anti-shack system
7 computer frame 1 41 screw M4*8
8 safety key panel 1 42 SCrew M10*55
9 hand pulse L/R 2 43 screw (pl0*M6*35

10 Ipad holder 1 44 slider
11 safety key sticker 1 45 push rad
12 MP3 wire 1 46 cam
13 screw ST4*10 8 47 coupled axle @12
14 screw ST4*20 4 48 screw M10*45*S20
15 SCrew M8*20 6 49 bearing 1 ¢12
16 screw p8*MB5*24.5 2 50 bearing 2 10
17 M8 washer M3 16 51 cotter pin
18 screw M8*45 4 52 soft flat pad 923*912.3*72.0
19 nut M8 9 53 soft flat pad §23*¢10.3*72.0
20 L upright 1 54 flat shim ©23*910.3*T1.5
21 R upright 1 55 main frame
22 front cover L/R 2 56 motor cover
23 screw ST4*15 12 57 cushion
24 screw M8*80 1 58 running board 1133*574*15
25 screw M8*45 1 59 running belt 420%2535*T1.4
26 nut M3 2 60 front roller ©42+490*p15*522.5
27 nut M8 1 61 rear roller 942*459.5%15*514
28 signal wire 1 62 muti-groove belt PJ170*6
249 SCrew ST3*10 13 63 side stripe pvc
30 screw ST3*8 2 64 side stripe slider pd2*(p15°T5.0
31 air cliyder 760*15KG 1 65 screw ST5*16
32 screw M8*45 1 66 screw M8*25
33 SCrew M8*30 1 67 screw M6*20
34 base frame 68 air cushion

(+7)s FEHEHHAR

70. 3XV (Km/h) X t (h) X (1+7%)
TESHT 0 BN T 45— 4 HLIMHEA) B B 70.3 K f
6 B ERHTRE
F s L 4R, T ERRAPP, Eﬂ‘fﬁ)ﬁﬁ?lﬁﬁﬁo

APPE R Gfit, T fEap
(R RGEFHERA4. 3% E, FHD

Zapp, ISORG ERFH4SKEL L)

15

pRiE Fegoogle

ﬁlayi T#.

Z*%Jﬂunﬁﬁfﬁiiﬁ




PRODUCT PARTS

L) HEEE R
| #®ES¥ Widh | wEWGE | @l B
e ) (4 #) 0:00 15:00 5:00-99:00 0:00—99:59
A (KM/H) 0.0 N/A N/A 1. 0-14. OKMH
PEE (A 8) 0. 00 1. 00 0.50-99. 9 0.00—99.9
L3 (/41 Bh) P N/A N/A 50-200
FHHE (TF) 0.0 50.0 10. 0-999. 0 0.0—999.0
(1) &L8Thee.
FEATRET, HHEL8MTUEAEILRSINET, BENERMEL, BE
WO” BR “———", SRR H “BB” MR% 3 A, dhad BB PR XA AT H
CEAERE, HESPEFERSE LS, BENEREASIRE, SHMAES.
(+_—)\ ﬁ"ﬂ!ﬂ:

ARGAAVHINE, EFVURE TR 10 SRR RRIESMA, REEAN
TR, B3XARR, RESRTEIRERS.

(+2) MP3 ZhfE:
Ll SR WP RIS EHRAN, BTRITCBECE R, AR bR
FEFEHBL A 00, WV REE P T 0K DA S S 7 ) A P R T R

(+2) L
P A (7 B 0 AT L 5K A R T K AR K AP, R A RBUREEHL.

(tE). HERHFA:
I, EFHNERERTMEER: RELXSMETHY.
2, feiEEhid P RN, TS, BASREREEEIE: BRAZSE
M, BREEL, FHEMAES.
3, ANEHRBIESSHMABR, AR, 25 E IR 418 UL S g &
.

(F3)s el B 50 R v

No. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY
69 cushion ®20*19*M6*10 Bl
70 rubber 35*35*T3.0 -4
71 silica gel cushion 4
72 PU wheel
73 screw @8*M6*30 2
74 screw M8*60 ( £F ) 3
75 oil spray pipe ©6.5*T1.2*L450 1
76 pipe slip 2
77 main frame rear cover 1
78 rear cover L/R 2
79 motor bottom board
80 screw ST4*15 12
31 plstic fixing of PE 4

motor cover

82 power wire 0.75mm? 1
g3 overload p‘rotection SA 5

device

84 power switch 15A250V !
85 AC connecting wire red 1
86 AC connecting wire green 1
87 AC connecting wire yellow 1
88 power wire buckle SB6R-3 1
89 controller 1
90 screw ST4*20 2
91 motor DC
92 base frame of motor
93 adjuster of motor
94 screw M8*15 2

[TTET) TRRENRE REAE
A REERE, SLhH ERRENTR, RORTANE
B BT KR HRETLRT ON R
A— CHAB LS 5 FLGETS, ATREHE
D TR AN BRIEE, AFERE
E B 7B TR
O AR FON, REARE, REBRAL
B A SR I BRBER REH, RENA, TRENG
RENETTE, WEE o e M, AR ERERAR

14




PRODUCT PARTS O EmemwE

Explosion Diagram B3R

B (6] /20= & 4 BR B9 & 17 BY [a)

i ElEs

¥ 8

o
—

12]13 151617

(=9
oo
w
o

P01 | SPEED

£y
L]

P02 | SPEED

P03 | SPEED

P05 | SPEED

P06 | SPEED

P07 | SPEED

P08 | SPEED

P09 | SPEED

P10 | SPEED

:6]

7
4
6
7
5
7
8
3
4
7
4
5

Clon|~w|a|w|ls|luvla o |w] =] s

®
5
5
1]
6
7
6
5
4
7
7
7
P11 | SPEED 5
7

H“QU!-F-JV\&-J-]-F-I-WO‘HI

3
5
6
7
7
5
7
4
6
g
6
5
1

b |l b2 b |t b [t b e [ | b2 | B2 |
LU I S S R PR I S I T O R o
oo | || ds |w|w|w | w ]| w|w
I N R A T Y R R - K )
“w|o|o|w|s|w ||| |s|s]w|—=
=l |o|on ||| |oo|~a]n] 4= |
e ||~ |w|w o |w]|<|e|w
=R LRI RS Bl A -0 = O

AR E AR I E AT A E N N A N o e
L= 7= T [ O (RN T U RN EPUR LV OO R Y
wle|t|uv]|e|an | |w]o ||
wlo|d|lon|wl o |w| oo || ta]w

LU IS I VR I VL I U S L U PR
Fo -8 V) VU VSN FPT U ORI R B L
o | o b | b | b | b | [t [ = | W 0D

P12 | SPEED

—
o

10] 10

=]
(=]

A\ R

FERHURE T, et “H0" S A4 TR 3 (FAT) B Zh Ak, #%& <80 @
AlEkA F-1. F-2. F-3. F-4., F-5 il ( F-1—E5), F-2—F# |, F-3—5 8, F-4—4&E,
F-5-(K M), # ““HME+". REE-".  “HFT. “HF-" WX 01—04 B HEAT
BE (BHNTR), BETREZ " 8l F-5 $REMAm, eNFREF
RLRR 5-6 BEHBRROEIIEER, BRROAENS METHF. A (FAT)
RER—ADASGHBAEENRR, ARIFSHELS], FATES TEMMFHHEMLE, 5K
fl (R AEIRAT — A AR OB A . BRARMY FAT [Vi%4E 20—24 Z 8, WRET
19 FOREAM, WRNT 25 M 20 Z MAEEE, Ml REH 30 MUKEIER. GEH
ERUSH, NEALFEFHIE.)

F-1 Seg 01 5 | 02 4
F-2 Age 10———99
F-3 Hight 100——200
F-4 Weight 20-———150
FAT =19 Underweight
F-5 FAT =(20—24) Normalweight
FAT =(25—29) Overweight
FAT =230 Obesity




(E

()

(K

(h)

BEhE R AR
1. $ “SPEED -” @LPHEH B PIAEITEE.
2, 1% “SPEED+” ‘fh<eii b HLATE T .
3. EEILREPHLSHEEEILET.
4, HIEFFWFREOHTFEREN 3 BES Brokids.

FahR.
1. 7EfSHLRAT, HES “START” ., HUBHILL 1.0 28/ /K. HE 0 BFiGE
iT: HEWOM 0 FFIRIEM ¥, $#%& “SPEED+”. “SPEED —» SRECZEHEREFIEFE .

2. FERFHURATF, #% “MODE™ @itk Amtfa) {8l iH8ist, “TIME” 08 R “15: 00” HIA
#, #% “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” @R¥Jw[i%igizz)nf [a], e il % 5: 00—99: 00.

3. feEmfmIERHER, #% “MODE” @ ARER M, “DIS” O ER “1.00” H
[A4F, % “SPEED+",“SPEED -* §IymI i izshPER,
P EEm Y, 0.50—99. 9 GEEIEF 0. 50-60.0) .

4, FEPERSMEHEART, % “MODE” SR A FBEEfEHEI, “CAL” WO &R “50.0” A

[Kl4%, #% “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” f@#ynli¥tE i E, FEBEEEHEHEY: 10.0—999. 0.

5, Z=ApEEERERIL PR E G B EE R, BELER 3 BETFIRIET,
{# “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” @RUABEAEMIMLAE; LW, MBHEILER.

AERR:

KFRAENE 12 PAEBER POI-P12, ZEMFHRAET, & “PROG” U@ N R
“P01-P12", EHFRMERLE, R “TIME” @O WE: SaHiies @ 30: 00, #
“SPEED+”. “SPEED -” ¥ 52 T M HZ I A]J5, FHi% “START” @Az A B,
AERRILS 20 B, MEUZEEhR =1 EmE/20. M T —BR
RERYE “Bi-Bi-Bi-" 3 MR, RN S A b X B3 oZE, ) ay Ll
“SPEED+”, “SPEED -” koAb i i fuslEmt, (B2 M8
HAT—B&ERZRNERSHE, EfTs—1ER, E44KH “Bi-Bi-Bi”
K 3 R, MEHERREEEILETHER “End” , SEEEILE 5 BEARGIRE.

BARH:

SPEED fRFHMFE, M2 ERATIZ BT (B 4 20 ANFF 6, 850 1] B A AR . ) P

12

PRODUCT INSTALLATION

S Name Q'ty Fitting name Q'ty
o 1, Main frame 1set 2.Plastic cover 2sets
=
©
)
=+

Plastic cover

_':““1 - Main frame g g
No. Fittings Qnty | No. Fittings Qnty
(1) o M8*20 6 7) 5,6mm Wrencd 1
M8*45 -

(2) |o 2 @) | ¥ mutiwenca | !
@) | © Flat washer 8 ©) (@Silicone oil 1

2 User's Manual 1
@ | © sraxis (10)
5) | @ M8 Nut 2
() M4X10 8

Note: our company reserves the right to reform the products without notice.




PRODUCT INSTALLATION

Step 1:
e];. Take out the main frame out from the box
and put it onto the floor, and clear the fittings.

2. use 4pes M8*20 and 2pes M8X45 screws
and fix them onto the stand pipe with washers.

Slc[) Z:

. Raise the computer panel while check
the signal connection, and insert 2pes
ME8x20 screws with washers to fasten
1.

Step 3:  Use 2pes ST4X15 screws to fasten
the plastic cover at bottom of stand pipe.

Use 8pes M4X10 screws to fasten the
spring plastic cover at base frame,

4, “CAL.” #0O.
BRFHRE.

BN EE, SonEaRn, ERTEEM 0.0-999.0, BHEHEE
s, RmHEe, WA EMEEE 0, HEHE 0 B EE PR R HET
BB “End” , 5ELEILE 5 BEAILRE.

5. “PUL./INCL” @ 0:
'E‘mﬁf\':

BEshH A LBME, SiEshE TR O N TR R4 AL A SR 3Es)
HEHOBSEFELTO R, OBEERGEHE: 50-200 /. GEEIERtES%,
A e S EEEHR .

(=) #Geshie:

1. “PROG” hFEsCHE: fEFRPHLRERT, Hub@oTLIMEEREHR “P01-P02-----P12-FAT” .
“PO1-P12” HHEREA.
“FAT” JMHIf8.

2. “MODE” AHEstit#fel. k8o LIPEERERE “0: 007, “15: 00”. “1.0". “50.0"
(“0: 00" HFHhHsL, “15: 007 MmfEE-HI, “1.0” JHPEREHE, “50.07
JoF i BB TR ) TEIE RS BB e a4l A e o ok 8 ok 1 s AR 1R i
¥, WETREH “START” STl EahiEH.

3. “START” XEz)E: EHRHEFRFLLLNUBRESHOWNRT, EAMMRELRE, T8
FMBHNIZET.

4. “STOP” yfibit: ZrizzhidFRchalilid stk g BB HNET HE LS.

5. “SPEED+”, “SPEED-" i#fALinuktl: fFylR&E, ALIAREEME. BalEHATHA
S, HURIRALEY 0.1 AH/R, NFFiEaE 0.5 Ant B raLR Y ER
Who

6+ “SPEED: 3. 6. 9” KMH bt/ tRitise. wTHuBH1T a0 s .

T “hnid” Bk AR E AL, fRekdnk, e 3 .

8. ZERHLRAT, ek “HE+" M “HE-" @30, #HALERER, £EEFR
AT i 53 HlRaEE.

(). trEEs (FESHERD) .
1. #TFEEFX, Wt EmRMERER T A EaaiirE.
2. i “START” Jazhil, RZHEAN 3 B{EHET, SEnOREHAE, FRNEMEEO02RE
ks, 3 B EVHR SEEE R RELLL 1 2 /N B T ARIEAT .
3. JAENEATHRE T, ¢ BI“ SPEED+ . “ SPEED - 4 il ¥ BB ML ()

11



PR EEFR

5. 4L CRBEPIMIAIALEY) 4R
PREARRXT, MRBFASMLT . XTI A 75 R fr. fRFF 10~15 5,
Mgk . EREM3 K LA S5).

—)» WHER:
1. “SPEED” @ Q:
EIETRET B fEa, #ESxREE: 1.0-14. 0KM/h.
ERBh B, BR “37 “27, “17%
ERAEFEAR R, SR “P01-P02-----P12-FAT”
2. “TIME” @O
I} 18] Sk 7 s
BaiEshEtE, FmietM 02 00-99: 00, EFE| 99: 59 i B BT ek 4
1HETH R “End” |, 52 1L/ 5 Bh AFHLIRES: EVHE M & & N RS W E
%, L E 0: 00 BfHUABHLPEMES LT BEEE Q878 “End” , E2FIE
& 5 Bt ARFHLIR A
3. “DIS.” WM.
BREE
BRiEshEER, EmiHH 0.00-99.90, #HEHEERHTE, RSN EE
HEREE, L5 E o HEENFERES IHETHEEROER “End” , S4&&1E
J& 5 Bk AR .

10

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

Before using your treadmill, it is best to take 5 -10 minutes doing

warm up stretching exercises. Stretching
prior to exercise will improve flexibility and
reduce chances of exercise related injury.

1) Downward stretch

The body bends forward slowly so that the back and
shoulders relaxed, hands to touch the toes as far as
possible. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax.
Repeated 3 times (see Figure 1).

2) Crus sinew stretch

Put one leg straight, the other leg inward to keep straight the
inside. A hand to touch the toes as far as possible. Maintain
10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a leg each repeat 3
times (see Figure 2).

3) Crus and heal sinew stretch

Two hands extending wall or table stand, one foot in the post.
Hind legs to keep upright and lean to the walls or trees
direction. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a
leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 3).

4) muscles stretch

Right hand extending the wall or cable, keep balance, then

the left hand back stretch to seize the left ankle to the hips
slowly pulls, until you feel the front thigh muscles tense. Pull about 10 ~ 15 seconds, then

relax. To do a leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 4).



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

5) Sartorius muscle (inner thigh muscles) stretch
The sole of the feet relative, seated knee outward. Hands grasp the feet to the groin
direction pull slowly. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, then relax. Repeated 3 times (see Figure

5).

TREADMILL OPERATION

LCD
DISPLAY

QUICK SPEED

PROGRAM
MODE

START  G-fit APP

STOP

7= Ga fE AR5 BA

me SREAXYATEE 5-10 ee#EiE).

FEOR  IEBhEAS AT RAENERR, Gl MR E IR
fERF AR S, LAOKSH ek, MRk 53h1ERN
hill, wepgadFade, MNALRMEIRES).

MR F—EHUNAMBRENA 48 BRI
B R R — KA e VI ZRAH R A AR AL .

faf EEANSAGEREREVSGHGE, A
e WL B 9 £ SR SR 4530, HTUN 25 JUL A R 2
IEWRR, REXSLES], BRMEPATHER.

WA BRESIEEM 5 R AR ERENE, T
HREBEUA MR, LRV IRES:, #
RS

A HRPHUREE BE—/WE ST
%, WGk)G E/DRpEY N ATy, B%FLE
K, RBKEEK, LEfmi., BhE.,

RRED AEEUEHIEERY, Bifk
M Rz . RIEOUAENE SR, Eitk
L 5~10 4piR g B T ORIERI T Ak
Wik EiEsh—M 5 W, EARMEKM 10 BEE
Zutia), RS RE M.

1. WTFHRE WEMb, SE88RHSE, 5
LW AR Bk, FRE L MRRRE. (R
10~15 ¥, WGk, EEM 3K (LE 1D,

2. HEGHRE SETHRHRESRLE, %58
fRE. 85— &M E i, 66V HEN &R
A, RERTFEMMBEME. REF 10~15 #,
RIGHE. B—&REEMH3I K (LA 2).

3. MEFEBERMGE BFRESE TS
L, —MIFEE . REFEREE L HRR A, R A0 IR . R 10~15 5,
RIGTA. B ARERM3 K (LE 3.

4. Pk UDAFHRMEESUE FERTE, REEFREMN, MELHR
1818 ) B3 by, BEERERCMAEANARER. K4 LR 10~158, &
Rk, B AREEMH I X (LA 4.

9



2 KFEHER
"\t.._ @ @
-~ -
el Ve
3 =S MHFE
e R i FS Bc i
1| @) msx20 6 6 | = wmsms 2
5. 6mm A~

2 | € Max10 8 7 F~~ aiET 2
3| @ sasmm § 8 % YO 1
4 | ™ Msx4s 2 9 SMREERTF 1
5 @Y sTax15 | 2
.t 38 |2

1. ERAEESHBELHERRET
%gﬂ. FH 28 X 208 T 7 2 1

&

3. {# FI3EM4* 1088 £ [5

l'\ _tﬁ
2. E%z'i%g;;#ﬂ M 5+ &

SE 3 5% o6k PR 2 L

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

1.1. Brief Introduction
This electronic watch is easy to use, and has only less
parameters.
Term used in the instruction:
Treadmill's parameters: value of “speed”
Exercise parameter: value of “distance”, “calorie”, “time”
and “heartrate:”.
Exercise mode: manual, mode and program
Manual exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
exercise amount.
Pattern exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
exercise amount.
A. Time exercise mode: set exercise time, e.g. 30 minutes.
B. Distance exercise mode: set exercise distance, e.g. 3
square kilo meters.
C. Calorie exercise mode: set the calorie figure you want
to consume, e.g., 50 calories.
D. Program exercise mode: different exercise program
originally set in the treadmill, and this treadmill has 12
exercise programs.
1.2. Display
Its display is LCD big blue screen.
Display contents:
A. Heartbeat
B. Time
C. Distance
D. Calorie
E. Speed

1.3. Keys
The keys of this product are as follows:
A. 3 speed direct select keys (3,6,9)
B. 1 start key
C.1 stop key

D.2 Speed +/- keys



1.4.

1.5.

1.6.

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

F. 1 program key

G. 1 mode key

Parameters

A. Power voltage 240V

B. Minimum speed 1.0Km/h

C. Max speed 14Km/h

D. Longest exercise time in time mode: 99 minutes.

E. Shortest exercise time in time mode: 5 minutes.

F. Longest exercise distance in distance mode: 99.9 Kr
G. Shortest exercise distance in distance mode: 0.5 Knmn.
H.Biggest calorie figure in calorie mode: 999 Cal. L
|. Lowest calorie figure in calorie mode: 10 Cal.

J. Shortest time of (P1—P12) program: 5 minutes.

K. Longest time of (P1—P12) program: 99 minutes.

Safe key
In any condition, switch down the safe key, the system closes,
giye the warning sound and display. (all the screens display
Exercise mode
The exercise modes have a common precondition:
A. the system is powered up.
B. the safe key is placed correctly.
(1). Manual
A. Enter
Press the “Start” key, the “speed” is counted down from 3
to 1, the buzzer gives a warning sound and the system is
started up.
B. Treadmill requlation
Press “speed+”, “speed-" keys to regulate the speed.
C. The treadmill counts the exercise parameter and refresh
the display at its window.
D. Adjust the speed shortcut to regulate the speed directly.

-




FS FHER RMS/M% nE
B9 F i P 2041 9ME+10 ¢4
70 B 35435T3. 0 4
71 E R 4
72 PU¥S

73 [FEIAAHA O P B+H6+30 2
74 | BREIASAERLE ne*60 (23 3
75 e $ 6. 5+T1. 2¢L450 1
76 BFR 2
77 FREERE 1
78 JFIFEL/R 2
79 SAT &

80 [TFEHFBEINE B ST4#15 12
81 | SiAmEITEEHF PE 4
82 EBiRLE 0. 75nn? 1
83 3 i iRIPEs 54 1
B4 BB H < 154250V 1
85 ACHEEL i 1
86 ACEREL . 1
87 ACERRL A 1
88 RN SB6R-3 1
89 fTHles 1
90 [TFFREINB gL ST4#20 2
91 il DC/0. TSHP180V

92 BiEER

93 BiASH

94 | FEXAHPLL N8*15 2

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

E. Press “stop” key, the system shut down.
F.When the exercise time exceeds 99:59,the system will not

shutdown but count time from 0.
(2). Mode

A. Enter
At the standby state, press “mode”key, the certain
screen will flash and display “time”, “distance” and
“calorie”. Regulate the exercise mount by regulating
the “speed+” and “speed-" keys, then press start to a
certain mode, then the system is started up.

B. Treadmill adiustment

C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.

D. Press “STOP” key, the system shut down.

E. When the exercise amount exceed the set amount, the
system stop, then press “ stop ” key, the system
return to the standby state.

(3). Program
According to scientific arrangement, it has 12 exercise
programs within the system (see attachment 1)

A. Enter
Press “PROGRAM” key, select any program from
P1-P12, and the time window displays 30:00. You can
adjust the value by pressing “speed+" and “speed-"
keys or press speed shortcut key to adjust it. Then
press "Start” key, the treadmill starts to run at the first
speed and incline after three seconds countdown. The
program is separated into 20 sections, each section
running time is /20 of the setting time. After one section



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

is finished, it will enter the next section automatically,

when all the sections are finished, treadmill will stop.
B. Treadmill adjustment

Press “speed+” and “speed-" keys to adjust the speed

value. Press the speed shortcut to adjust the speed
directly.

C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.

D. Press “STOP" key, the system shut down.

E. When the program is finished, the system stop, then
press “ stop " key, the system return to the
standby state.

1.7 MP3 Function:

When connect with MP3 or mobile phone, the speaker in
computer panel can play music, you can adjust sound and track
through your MP3 and mobile phone.

1.8 Easy self Lubrication Function:

There is a hole for adding oil on motor cover. After
starting machine, pls change to highest speed, then add
the oil into the hole, the oil will be spraied from the middel
between the running belt and board. (how many days
need to lubricate, please check (PRODUCT MAINTENANCE).

1.9 App system:

Scan the two-dimension code #2#% at control panel, download
the software named “Gfit", open the Bluetooth in your mobile and
connect with machine. Open “Gfit”, then your mobile can control
the machine. You can download from app store or google

5S SHER RS/ HE FS FHah MR HE
1 REXE 1 | 38 FERLE O 28+1140B18 2
2 ®BTH& 1 |3 REREEE 2
3 F 1 | 37 B 2
4 [ 1 | 38 | ¥BXAAERLE NE+50 2
5 tE 1 |39 HESR 2
6 ERHF 1 | 40 REFE 2
7 FE 1 | 41 | TFHEINAEZ N4#8 g
B REHAXEE 1 42 | FEHASARE H10+85 2
9 FiRLEL/R 2 | 43 |HEBLASAOELY D104UEH2S 2
10 TAPIZ IR 1 | 44 BEFEPRR 2
11 ReFXEE 1 | 48 bi %3 L) 2
12 NP3 1 | 46 it BE 2
13 | TEARAENRL ST4#10 8 | 47 EIH $12 2
14 | +FEAEHEE STd*20 4 | 48 | FEIAAHEL N10+45€520 2
15 | FE%A AL MB#20 6 | 49 BRdhRL B 124 4
16 FEIAA B OEE O BHME+24, 5 2 |80 B fnine & P10% /i
17 usiby Enatfss 16 | B HOH 2
18 | HEXASBEL | N5 (FK15) 4 |52 BT G223+ P12, 34T2.0 4
19 AR us 9 | 53 BT G23+P10. 34T2. 0 4
20 B 1 | 54 TR $23x P10, 34T1.5 2
21 hva 19471 1 | &8 FRAMN 1
22 U MIPEL/R 2 | %6 DA%k 1
23 | +FHEAERIEY ST415 12 | &7 iR 1
2¢ | ¥BAASREL NB*B0 1 | 58 bk 1133%574%15 1
25 | BHExASREE NE+45 1 |89 ke 420+2535+T1. 4 1
26 BWELH g 2 | 60 AIRE G4peq00eP15#522.5| 1
27 et s s 1 | 6l BEE P42+d59. 5EP154614 [ 1
28 HSH 1 | 62 s PI170%6H 1
29 | +EFHENNEE ST3#10 13 | 63 ihg pve 2
30 | +Ehhanips ST248 2 | 64 hFRR D42+ P15+T5. 0 ]
31 SHE s BE7 6041 5KG 1 | 65 | TE¥E EHE ST5*16 g
32 | ¥FERASAWE | Mees (FF20) 1 | 66 | PIABARIRE M8+25 4
33 | HEXAAEE M8#30 1 |67 I AL AIBLE ME+20 4
34 REEA M &8 =E 2




T IEHAFAESE R, WERET I E THTR . BMEZ S ek 55

BEAE, AR BT . R T T o3 S E R HRE . ROD T OPERAT IDE
&z R AREME L. WHAZTREERERF 5K R EE & PRODUCT O ION GU

ih AN HE A5 FH % 4 e .

play.(Android system needs version 4.3 and above.However,
certain unfamous mobile brand are not supported. ISO version
requires iPhone 4S and above).

1. FRVRATELL

ERERFNHE ACTIVO BEHN=RE W

HERRERSHBERERABIER

EFREEEANMERSEWIZHE—FAER

AFHERER, TEEERFURKRSENABSCENEB L™ RS

BRE, FETRETCE

6. WREEEFBEFRETRESHM &

7. WREBEFMEATHE. X5, Bl MIEMIEPIAERE

8. WRIESBEFTE RAOMERSZGMET ACTIVO £1%, BHRRNG
RARARFEE

9. EMEMRNEEMHFRE, ACTIVO ENREENRMHHITHEE

;o B N



program

SETTING TIME / 20= EACH SECTION OPERATION TIME

L=

@
-3
o0

10

14

Léa]
Lo
-3
Lea
w
L=

P01

3

4=
L
£

4

P02

P03

P04

P05

P06

P07

P08

P09

P10

Wlon(w|lovn|w|ls|lwnw|lan|on || &=

P11

b b (B2 b [ R [ W B b | b |
AR ECEE N R AN B RN RN B I R o]
OO [ s [ | W | | | da [ | e | e | W |0

Al Rl Il Bl L = e = K L P
IR A A I A R A R R
AR I NI AR I RN -2 S

| on|oo|on 4|~ ||~ ]~ ]|on|w
~t|(wloa|d|<|wv|wm|en|<]|=i|ov]|w|w
|0 |00 (00 | da | |l | d |00 | e | e

—lnln | O || |0 |00 ||~ |w
v b OO0 [ D | o | | e |0 | | = | O
On | | (e | e on | | O | |

ojun|lala|la|lw|la|laluv]e]s

=T =0 I O S I PR I PR U T I o e
W lo|rafw ooy ko | |on |[ta [ ba | ko 1=
wolalon|wion|w oo ]& || w]—
(PO [ g WV AR P SR o L W v
IS - N PUR P N TPV P N R [P B W
or (o fa [ ba b | [ ho 1l | [ba | o= | W |pa

P12

-
(=1

(=]
o

Attachment 1:

P1-P12 Program Exercise Program

-17-

OAE2 N\ ERRHEA, e E b ERAE A BN ARIL.

75 nT A R Bk T R A A ez .

S HEHCRIER NS H O EE A B .

ATfe R E T2 .

5 NaE!

AR ERE ., B, Buk.

—f B AU T B2 A5 1 FE R

6. B2 S iEAAK !

@& AR AEMOK O .

e SR Ahm, 2K

7. 801k

& FHEREH AN ERRMBEIIED .

S ER L G . RIRLEshekiE hRERERE, AEMFEH.

] fie 5 B0 3 k.

OAESTHREMAM, FERHTEE. EEMELEE O ERIZHE
.

A2 Rk,

O RER . BT HEENRER.

& TETT Jo S R B R RS AN B .

A RER RIS .

O TER TR ERFEYHNIL FER.

A fik S BE 2 .

O E PRIk EAEE . BREKG .

ARE S Bt BB . K.

8. IR FER!

& E RS F R EAE N B k.

] fit 5 Bt el 1 82455 .

9. it BiRHEL !

STEAFERN, MR HBREEL.

—RKRER S Fa %S, N SBRE XK.

10. 31508 1

&S, WRANRAETIRERE, Bk AR BN
EIE, DA/ ik fE R

&GP A T AA R EM S AMERELMBE. LI ZALEAD
ST R 2 M ER R A BT IE M RRE AR . A iE 38 2

71. !

¢ LR A FANEREARY, WESBMBEER. WRE %™ 50 EH

3




(4) BIERRGIERE (OB, MRS, SimEES #.

(5) MPURASEH BT .

(6) EAEfFRAAT OEREBSENENEET B FEE.

(1) fHEEMRH.

(8) A MARAESL ™ FE [ AR B A U 8 25 I 1 T P, % T &7 ok ke
YBERER A

(9) 7 DRIV JR 8 25 5 | A 1 v PR AR R 1R 2 s B 5 2 1 e B PR 3

(10) FERkf I .

(11) EEMRFmNEmEE 38 CmHU L) .

(12) HEARFEARYESHE.

(13) IEEMIRELTT AR IR E SEA T2 & .

(14) BESERYE, TEHFY.

(15) FH BB AREAHEE.

(16) LARES N H IR # .

(17) B ERERUMERNEE BB REH.

T B8 T EUH ME S AR A

e s REPEEIER. KA, L2, LRSS K TN AR ERE
B R R R, 3L BRI A 3 e B A .

S AELLEFEHA> R, WAELILEEER"MHANTE.

— AT, ARESEZOHNER.

O EF RS PR B NS S AEI0E BT, 3 S A R B P B R
TEB. ATER) BELEABEY .

4.3k

O REES PRI, WR. BFEARE (ISR L) REERERSES
TEH.

— BN A e R E RSS20 .

e EEF PP ARk B a3,

A g B Bk fE 5 22 .

& SR S AR = T SN 1) 32 BT AR B AR B 35 B A L AR A .

S AEEMDEEN M. 7 BB % &E NS A B RS H B4 B
FEfE AR .

—BNATEE S ERE. BA.

& 24 o Y5 2 B e R A S AR PR B R 4 D RA S AN AR

HNT RSB, Bk, '

S AERREBRTES A EE. ANAEER FLHREEY, AEF
KR FAE,

— 75 WK S UK K B A .

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

2.0. Body Fat Test Program:
At the standby state, press the “PROGRAM” key repeatedly to enter into
FAT test state, then press mode "key” to enter F-1, F-2, F-3, F-4, F-5
interface (F-1—sex, F- 2—age, F- 3—height, F-5-FAT test), press
“speed+” and “speed-* keys to set the parameters from 01—04 (see the
following table); then press “MODE" key to enter F-5 FAT interface, at
this time hold heart rate plate for 4-5 seconds, then it will show your FAT,
check your weight and height and see whether they match with each
other. The FAT is a figure that measures the ratio between height and
weight, it does not show the body proportion. FAT suits all men and
women, and it is a base for people to adjust their height and weight as
other healthy indexes. The ideal FAT should be between 20—25, if the
figure is below 19, it means you are too thin, and if above 25 and 29, that
means overweight, and if above 30, that means you are getting fat.
(these data are only for references, and are not medical data.)

01 Sex 01 M | 02F
02 Age 10------ 99
03 Height 100----240
04 Weight 20----160
FAT <19 Underweight
05 FAT =(20---25) Normal weight
FAT =(25---29) Overweight
FAT _ =30 | Obesity

2.1. Function of Safety Lock:
At any operating state, pull off the safety key, the treadmill stop for
emergency, and all the LCD display “---" the buzzer sound “BI-BI-BI" for



PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

alarm. The motor stops moving. When put up the lock key on the right
place, the treadmill enter the standby, waiting for set up.

(1). Check the load power before exercise; check the validity of the safety
lock.

(2). In the course of exercise with the abnormal situation, can pull of the
safety lock to stop the treadmill. Re-place the safety lock to reset and
wait for input command.

(3). Non-professionals are not allowed to dissemble or repair to avoid
damage to the treadmill.

3.TROUBLE SHOOTING
ERRO CODE REASON HOW TO SOLVE
A) electricity not connected Connect the electricity
B) power switch not turn on Turn on power switch
C) pcb no power or broken Press over-load
protector or change
new pcb
NO DISPLAY - - - -
D) signal wire not connected Re-connect signal wire

or change new one

E) computer broken Change new computer

F) background light broken Check background light
wire or change new one

NOT DISPLAY | A) display drive IC not inserted | Re-insert IC,and
ALL well re-weld it or change
INFORMATIO new one

N B) EMI gasket slip, not well Re-assemble screen

.
i )

1.8 BEERIMFEZRES, FERUTRLSEmM:
& BPHIEENEESN, BE2H, T KEERSH L, REECE T
il 540 »
BIRAT, WEESENENR, E3hE. TRAHERSH EES), A
EHETR.
A7 LB RN T 2K, E RIS B BRI Sk D J0 T SE R, HEEE
FEHAREE, #45HTHRERELE.
JIEEGE AN, #HaEERNS,
N 2% 36F 668 K I ) B RS AT, WIS L. FIagaan. nfldhA.
M. AR ERS Z, PR
WOERKE, RESAH—EBE, BArm AR, FaaETi
BT R, HHBKIERTHE.
B A E R R R B BRI, DINT R
8 DAL 8 OR R S 8 B S .
BHEHER LSRRI AKR L, DABBEE 2SR 22 EL.
& NRREFHPEEENENSRFEEL, HEILES, FFEHEE.
& EEMEHSEE, DAREIRE JLEEARIMM Y, UAIRETNAESEE R,
2. 85 ARLEREENGRMA, FETLUTHE:
& [FHBPHANER B RE R BT alhy bk,
& REF PRSI AERKR.
¢ TEGHEFELFEIIIIE,
& RELLEERKPHL.
& RELEFHMiE BB L
& BB HLATL MR R .
& RN A RAEE B IREANL, FUEAETRRE™EG R,
& ERSHARAT 20 U EHBREPERHE, FTREASEEIE, NE
FA 220V/20A UL Rk A r LR, BT AR S B BT H R AEERK .
& Y& B {R— ANEHSHL EiZEs).
& BB LE. WE. RE. SREPRAE, EAIEIEES), EE
AH 7 5 v i B R EREE A .
3. EE! 2%
¢ FEFEARITHNETABEESFUESENIEA G RETAER.
(1) BfEEEEESGT AR, B, MESZidhE, B, B, SAFERA
& (FHMEESR L., FHEREE. R HSERE) .
(2) BEBHRTH KIRAE. WAE.
(3) AEMHINMEERTEE.

*ee & 46 o o



BRI —————————————————— == 01
(R~~~ —— === — = m— == 04
PR BB —————————————————————= 05
L 08
= R (PR~~~ ———————————————— 09
BRI ————————— - 16
PR B A —— === —m———mm——mm - 18
BRI —————————————————— == 19

ACTIVORL @ &i%#E Activo Trek Pro T7.2 LITE Treadmill
EARIERIZLIRAS, FIUERRLRPIS, HRBERKBFLUIER

&t
AT RE B0~ @R L RN
= RERE LSS i

fastened

A) driving position has
resistance

Adjust driving position,
or add some silicon
oil

gﬁggg:w B) running belt too tight or too | Adjust the belt tension
loose
C) pcb torque too big or too Ajust torque to right
small position
--0OR---- A) safety key off Put on safety key
(OR B) magnetron not fixed well Fix magnetron to right
EQ0/E07) position
A) signal wire not well Re-connect signal wire
connected
EO01/E13 B) signal wire broken Change new signal wire
C) signal wire broken Change new computer
D) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
connected, or open circuit or change new motor
EO02 B) IGBT on pcb broken Change new pcb
C) input voltage too low Stop using, ask
electrician to check
A) speed signal wire not well Re-connect speed
£03 connected, or sensor broken signal wire or -change
new sensor wire
B) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) incline motor wire not well Re-connect incline
connected motor wire
EO04 B) incline motor broken Change new incline
motor
C) pcb broken Change new pcb




A) over-loaded

Turn off and re-start
machine

B) driving position hinder

Adjust driving position,

E05 or add oil
C) motor short circuit Change new motor
D) pcb burnt | Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
connected
E06 .
B) motor open circuit Change new motor
C) motor idling Re-assemble to test
A) storage IC not well inserted | Re-insert IC, pay
E08 attention to pins
B) storage IC broken, or pcb Change new IC, or
broken change new pcb
A) machine stand or not put Put evenly on floor
E09 evenly on floor
B) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) pcb torgue too big Adjust torque to right
position
E10 B) motor short circuit Change new motor
C) driving position hinder Adjust driving position,
or add oil
E11 Input voltage too big Stop using, ask
electrician to check
E14 Input voltage too low Stop using, ask

electrician to check

MALAYSIA

Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

Contact us

No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Tel: +603-5121 4286
Fax:+603-5121 4386

= 25 =



PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

LCD DISPLAY

STAND TUBE

RUNNING
BELT

MOTOR COVER

END CAP

SELF-LUBRICAFION

BASE

Model name. Activo Trek Pro T7.2 LITE
Model no. AC3100A
Voltage AC220-240Vac, 50-60Hz
Color Black
. Time,speed,distance,calorie,heart rate,
PN | 4 Mp3 input,bluetooth,
Time range Max 99 minutes
Max user weight 100kgs
Power 1.0HP(max 2.0HP)

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

1. Lubrication

After running for a period of time, the treadmill must be configured
with special cymene silicone oil for lubrication.

Suggestion:
Use less than 3 hours each week | Lubricate once every 5 months
months _ o |- R
Use 4-7 hours each week Lubricate once every 2 months
Use more than 8 hours each week | Lubricate once every 1 month

Do not lubricate more than what you need to. Remember: regular
and reasonable lubrication is to improve the lifespan of your
treadmill.

2. Running belt tension adjustment

You may need to adjust the treadmill according to your personal
needs. But after running for a period of time, due to personal
weight, the belt tension may change from default setup. If you
realize that the belt is slippery that may be caused by loose
tension, then you need to adjust the running belt and roller. Please
do not adjust too tight that may bring too much pressure on the
motor which would damage the motor, running belt and roller.

3. Running belt far to the right side adjustment

"

At the operating state, pressing the “+" and “—" or the rise
“SHORTCUT” key can adjust the grade of the treadmill.



PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

(1) Main frame is not being placed on a flat surface.

(2) Users are not running in the middle of the belt.

(3) Forced deviation. After a few minutes no-load rotation, the
deviation can not be automatically restored. If not
recovered,you may adjust it with the 6mm hex key in the Tool
Kit, turn it clockwise for 90 degrees. Please see the figure
below.

e
) ):\/j

If deviate to the left, then - If' deviate to the nght, then

Z S \
N s .
adjust the screw on the left side \E %“/r adjust the screw on the right side

Aty jc]ﬁckwusc or the screw on the right n T/ clockwise or the screw on the left
I side anticlockwise. S ~# side anticlockwise.

If deviate to the left, then adjust the screw on the left side
clockwise or the screw on the right side anticlockwise.

If deviate to the right, then adjust the screw on the right side
clockwise or the screw on the left side anticlockwise.

The running belt deviation is not covered by the manufacture
warranty. It is the owner’s responsibility to maintain and adjust
according to the users' manual. Once you observe the running belt
going to one side, you would need to adjust it in order to avoid
serious damage to the running belt.

1
5]
"2

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

4, The adjustment to the Driven belt

If the driven belt becomes loose after using for a period of time,
you need to:

Use the wrench to turn the adjusting bolt clockwise
until the driven belt is not slippery anymore.

Note: Regular clean any objects that fell between
The driven belt. This is a mandatory process.

Adjusting blot

-4 .-



	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20
	页 21
	页 22
	页 23
	页 24
	页 25

